Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 27 April 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Anne Murphy

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
27 APRIL 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Hot Food and Drink - Livesey Street
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Ice Cream Products - Peace Gardens
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office,
[...]
ss of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 27" April 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a street trading consent Livesey
Street Sheffield.

Background Papers: As attached

Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 52117
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING - Hot food & Drink - Livesey Street

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Livesey Street Sheffield. (Owlerton Stadium)

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3  The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April

2002; and
(€) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

2.6 There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of any consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council’'s decision.

Page 6



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

5.0

5.1

5.2

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Ms Katie Birks copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘A’
The application was submitted on 3 March 2017.

The application is to serve Food, hot & cold, Monday to Sunday between 07.00 and
14.30.

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning, and City Centre Management.
Notices were erected by Licensing Officers at the site advertising the application and

notice was also given to shops and anyone that might be affected by the applications
within the immediate vicinity.

Objections have been received by an interested party, a business nearby.
There has been a previous trader on this site for some years.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL
The application has been referred to the Sub-Licensing Committee for their
consideration as the Licensing Authority has received objections to the application
from the following parties:-

¢ The Administrator Estates & Services Sheffield College

Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix ‘B’

The objections refer to issues contained in section 2.8 of our street trading policy
when determining the application, and Members are referred to in particufar section
2.8.2:

¢ Avoidance of Public Nuisance. Section (b)

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'D'".
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full

cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of
consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms

and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

Page 7



6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1  To grant the application for a Static Street Trading Consent at location applied for.
7.2 To grant the application with amendments.

7.3 To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse the grant of the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

27™ April 2017.

Page 8



Appendix A

Application



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 AI

Application for
[...]
nodn  Ho & Orvmads
raala (.
Q27 | Specify days of trade 1 qu\ﬂ <
Q28 | Specify times of trade ) e A LU e Ro Prv—
(use 24 hours clock
e.g. 10:00 to 16:00 hours)
Q29 | Highways comments o ForwARD
attached?
Q30 | Planning comments —
attached? & Folwinin
E. CONVICTIONS / CAUTIONS
Q31 | Have any of the applicants ever been Applicant 1
convicted of a criminal offence, whether in Yes[] No[i”
the United Kingdom or elsewhere?
Applicant 2
if the answer is Yes please give full details Yes [ ] No| ]

below:

Details of previous convictions and/or cautions

Date of Conviction | Court of Conviction | Nature of Offence | Sentence

Applicant 1

Applicant 2

Page 12



The following documents must be forwarded to us before the Renewal of your consent: ALIL

(tick if enclosed with this application)

The remaining quarterly fee or full annual fee.

Certificate of insurance in respect of the vehicle / unit

Appropriate vehicle test

Public liability insurance (minimum of £2,000,000)

Written confirmation that the vehicle meets the Council’s food safety standards

Waste management contract

Declare that you have registered as a food business

G. DECLARATION
WARNING

Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ....for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be false, in any material respect, or which he does not believe to
be true, shall be guilty of an offence.”

1/ We,

. declare that ali the information | have given in this application is complete and correct:

. declare that | am over 17 years of age (in cases of individual applicants)

. declare | understand and will comply with the Sheffield City Council Street Trading
Consent Conditions;

. undertake to pay Sheffield City Council the relevant consent fee in advance whether
demanded or not;

U understand that consents are not transferable;

. understand that the Local Authority 
[...]
outside
college, for all sorts of safety and safeguarding reasons. The litter generated becomes a problem which
we get left with, nor do we wish to encourage the bringing of take away food into the college.

Regards

Sue McHale

Senior Administrator, Estates & Services
The Sheffield College | www.sheffcol.ac.uk

T: SNESRS | L: City Campus - BOL

The /thesheffieldcollege
Sheffield 6 ’

From: Susan Mchale
Sent: 13 March 2017 13:43

To: David Battell
Subject: Fw: Application for Street Trading Consent - Livesey Street Layby

Does this ring any bells.

Sue McHale
Senior Administrator, Estates & Services
The Sheffield College | www.sheffcol.ac.uk

T: ouIVIE | L: City Campus - BO1

Page 22



Hollis Georgina (CEX) ,87"

From: Hollis Georgina {CEX)

Sent: 13 March 2017 15:51

To: ‘Susan Mchale'; licensingservice

Cc: David Battell; Heather Smith

Subject: RE: Application for Street Trading Consent - Livesey Street Layby
Dear Sue,

Thank you for your email.

You have addressed the point that you are aware that there has been a previous vendor operating
from this site in the past, as this is the case, please can you expand on your representation and
give any evidence to support your comments in writing?

Kind Regards
Georgina

-

NEW
Pre-Application Advice & Consultancy Service

Do you need help with your application or just want it checking?
Then give us a call on 0114 273 4264

Georgina Hollis

Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD.

Telephone: 0114 2734264

Fax: 0114 2734073
Email: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk www.sheffield.gov.uk

Part or all of the information contained in this document may be subject to legal professional
privilege and must not be disclosed without the prior consent of Legal & Governance Services. |t
may be exempt from disclosure by virtue of Section 42 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000

and Para 10, Sch 7 of the Data Prot
[...]
mittee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thursday 27th April 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance} and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

T

Date: 13" April 2017
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 27



Appendix D

Hearing Procedure



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION D {
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c) The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d}  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e) Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

() The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant guestions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(@)  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(n)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k)  Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

{)] The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council's decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 6

Shefficld  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 27" April 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Application to vary a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a street trading consent
Peace Gardens Sheffield

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 31



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 53/17

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — Ice Cream Products - Peace Gardens

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of a Static Street Trading consent to trade
at Peace Gardens Sheffield.

INTRODUCTION

The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Locat Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(@)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April

2002; and
(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as

a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1 April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may inciude conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of any consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

Page 32



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mr Andrew Cuneo and Ms Inglana Saqladi a copy of the application is
attached at Appendix ‘A’

The application was submitted on 11" April 2017.

The application is vary the current purpose built trailer to an Ice Cream van for a
period of 8 weeks. (From the date of application).

The application was circulated, to City Centre Management.

The Ice Cream van does not meet the qualities criteria for the City Centre Street
Trading. A copy of the criteria is attached at Appendix B.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL
The application falls outside the qualities criteria as stated in 3.5.

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant has been invited to attend the Licensing Committee hearing. Copies of
the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of

consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

Page 33



7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1 To grant the application for to vary the Static Street Trading Consent at location
applied for.

7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3  To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse to vary the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

[...]
sferable;

. understand that the Local Authority reserve the right to make further enquiries with South
Yorkshire Police as a result of this application as they may consider desirable; and

. understand that giving false information is an offence and may result in prosecution and /

or a street trading consent being refused or revoked:

Applicant 1

Signature:

Print name; ..... A C/m D

Date:

Capacity:

Applicant 2
Signature:

Print name: ... T N

Date: ... \\]Lr)\_l .............................................................

Capacity:

Please read these notes before completing the application form.

(a) If there is insufficient room on this form to fully answer the questions;
or if you wish to make any further statement in support of your application, please do so on
a separate sheet of paper attached to this form.

(b) None of the information which you supply on (or with) this form will be treated as
confidential except where it relates to convictions.

(c) The Council is under no obligation whatsoever to grant a consent to any person; you will be
notified of the result of this application, as soon as possible.

Page 39



Please return the fully completed form and all attachments to:

Licensing Service,

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

The Service is open from 10am to 4pm, Monday to Friday. Telephone (0114) 2734264

Page 40












LIRS,







Appendix B

Qualities Criteria



APPENDIX 6 - CITY CENTRE QUALITATIVE CRITERIA % {

CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING
Small Trading Stalls

BACKGROUND

Strest activities are an essential ingredient of a vibrant and lively city, and in Sheffield
there is a strong demand for legitimate small scale trading pitches. They also offer an
opportunity for small businesses to get started with relatively modest outlay.

The widening of footways offers the opportunity to designate more pitches in locations
that will add to the attractiveness of the City Centre. In Orchard Square and Meadowhall
‘Ba
[...]
nd ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formaily introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(¢)  The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i} provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e) Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor} to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(g)  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h) The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for Members {0 take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, ali parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons wili be announced by the Chair.

U] The Sub-Committee's decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.


Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 April 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Anne Murphy 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STATIC 
STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Static Street Trading Consent for a site on Livesey Street (Ref No. 52/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Katie Birks (Applicant), Danielle Cockburn 

(Applicant’s friend), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that an objection to the application had been received from Estates and Services, 
Sheffield College, and was attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  The Senior 
Administrator, Estates and Services, Sheffield College, had been invited to the 
meeting, but was not present. 

  
4.5 Katie Birks stated that she did not consider that the objections from The Sheffield 

College were reasonable on the basis that, regarding the issue of litter, there were 
a number of restaurants and takeaways in close proximity to the trading site, and 
she believed that the majority of litter in the area was generated by such 
establishments.  In terms of the issues regarding safety and safeguarding of the 
College pupils, Ms Birks considered that it was safer for the pupils to purchase 
food from her, as opposed to having to cross a busy main road to reach the other 
establishments.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.04.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and Clive 

Stephenson, Ms Birks stated that, although she could not confirm for sure, she did 
not think there were any restrictions in terms of pupils leaving the College to 
purchase food or for any other reason on the basis that they were old enough to 
do so.  Ms Birks confirmed there were a number of waste bins in the area, 
including a Council bin at the side of her trailer, two outside Hillsborough Fencing 
and two outside the College building.  Ms Birks had just purchased the trailer from 
the previous occupant, and had received confirmation from Licensing Officers that 
the Service had not received any objections in connection with the previous owner 
trading at this site.  This was the first time Ms Birks had run a business of this 
nature, and she confirmed that she would be willing, if necessary, to mark the 
bags she provided with a logo, if there were complaints of litter resulting from the 
operation of her business.  Ms Birks believed the previous consent-holder traded 
from this site from March to November 2016, and that there had been no 
problems or complaints received in connection with such operation.  She planned 
to trade from 07:00 hours to 14:30 hours, seven days a week. 

  
4.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.8 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.10 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, including the representations now made, the application for 
a Static Street Trading Consent on Livesey Street be granted (Ref No. 52/17). 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 
5.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STATIC 
STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
variation of a Static Street Trading Consent in the Peace Gardens, Sheffield 1 (Ref 
No. 53/17). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Inglana Saqladi (Applicant), Clive Stephenson 

(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.04.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 
hearing. 

  
5.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee on the basis that it fell 
outside the Council’s City Centre Qualitative Criteria (City Centre Street Trading – 
Small Trading Stalls). In response to a question from a member of the Sub-
Committee, Mr Stephenson confirmed that details of the application had been 
referred to the relevant responsible authorities, including City Centre Management 
Team and Traffic, Transport and Parking Services, and who had not submitted any 
representations.   

  
5.5 Inglana Saqladi stated that the reason for the application to vary the Static Street 

Trading Consent was due to her partner having to recover from a medical condition, 
resulting in him not being able to undertake any physical work, which meant he was 
not able to lift and fix the existing mobile trailer onto the car, to drive it on and off the 
site.  They had recently purchased a new motorised ice cream van, which Ms 
Saqladi would be able to drive on and off the site.  Ms Saqladi stated that 
permission for use of the new vehicle would only be for a short period, up to the 
time when her partner had recovered from his illness. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-Committee, 

Ms Saqladi stated that the proposed trading times were from 11:00 hours to 17:30 
hours, seven days a week.  She stated that although there would be a requirement 
for the vehicle’s engine to be running during trading, due to the vehicle’s high 
specification, emissions would be kept to a minimum.  Clive Stephenson confirmed 
that the vehicle would have to pass an MOT, which would include an emissions 
test.  Ms Saqladi stated that they had been allowed to trade, using motorised 
vehicles, when special events had been held in the City Centre.  She concluded by 
confirming that her partner’s medical condition had been diagnosed on 21st March 
2017, and that he had an appointment at hospital, for a MRI scan, around the 
middle of July 2017.   

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.8 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and press 

and attendees. 
  
5.10 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the report 

now submitted, including the representations now made;  
  
 (a) the application to vary the Static Street Trading Consent at a location in the 

Peace Gardens, Sheffield 1, be granted for a period of eight weeks (Ref No. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.04.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

53/17); and  
  
 (b) on receipt of confirmation of the applicant’s medical condition, delegated 

authority be granted to the Chief Licensing Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee, to extend the period of consent, if required, 
under the new conditions, for a further maximum period of eight weeks, 
subject to no objections being received from any of the responsible 
authorities. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


